

Statement of Financial position, Order of liquidity	Actuals/Omani Rial/Unaudited		
	Standalone 30/06/2025	Standalone 30/06/2024	Standalone 31/12/2024
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION			
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE			
ASSETS			
Cash and bank balances	2,530,794	1,237,552	1,628,996
Trade and other receivables	79,223	927,919	886,692
Due from subsidiaries, Associates and Joint venture	14,339	15,165	15,359
Investment securities	4,077,987	4,069,100	3,839,402
Investments in associates	1,840,064	1,823,245	1,808,403
Investment property	216,000	270,000	270,000
Property, plant and equipment	3,771	3,712	3,348
Deferred tax assets	46,507	61,069	46,507
Total assets	8,808,685	8,407,762	8,498,707
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
EQUITY			
Issued capital	7,002,996	7,002,996	7,002,996
Statutory reserve	1,000,233	1,017,575	1,000,233
Retained earnings (accumulated Losses)	(1,840,732)	(323,047)	(912,475)
Total equity	6,162,497	7,697,524	7,090,754
LIABILITIES			
PROVISIONS			
Provisions for employee benefits	29,338	26,522	29,204
Other provisions	1,099,641		600,000
Total provisions	1,128,979	26,522	629,204
Trade and other payables	1,509,595	676,102	771,135
Current tax liabilities	7,614	7,614	7,614
Total liabilities	2,646,188	710,238	1,407,953
Total equity and liabilities	8,808,685	8,407,762	8,498,707
Number of shares outstanding	70029960	70029960	70029960
Net assets per share	0.098	0.109	0.101

Subclassifications of Assets, Liabilities and Equity, Order of Liquidity	Actuals/Omani Rial/Unaudited		
	Standalone 30/06/2025	Standalone 30/06/2024	Standalone 31/12/2024
SUBCLASSIFICATIONS OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND EQUITIES			
CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE			
ASSETS			
CASH AND BANK BALANCES			
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS			
CASH			
Cash on hand	500	500	500
Balances with banks	2,530,294	1,237,052	1,628,496
Total cash	2,530,794	1,237,552	1,628,996
CASH EQUIVALENTS			
Total cash and cash equivalents	2,530,794	1,237,552	1,628,996
Total cash and bank balances	2,530,794	1,237,552	1,628,996
CREDIT FACILITIES			
INVESTMENTS IN SECURITIES			
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	4,077,987	4,069,100	3,839,402
Total Investment securities	4,077,987	4,069,100	3,839,402
TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES			
Trade receivables	682,929	942,937	880,813
RECEIVABLES DUE FROM RELATED PARTIES			
Receivables due from other related parties	0	0	0
Total Receivables due from related parties	0	0	0
PREPAYMENTS AND ACCRUED INCOME			
Prepayments	19,580	13,087	23,917
Accrued income/contract assets	3,370	5,849	13,895
Total prepayments and accrued income	22,950	18,936	37,812
Dividend receivable		0	
Other receivables	56,273	42,839	44,260
Allowance for expected credit losses	682,929	76,793	76,193
Total trade and other receivables	79,223	927,919	886,692
INVENTORIES			
INVESTMENTS ACCOUNTED FOR USING EQUITY METHOD			
EQUITY			
OTHER RESERVES			
LIABILITIES			
PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS			
Employee End of Term Benefits	29,338	26,522	29,204
Total provisions for employee benefits	29,338	26,522	29,204
TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES			
Trade payables	1,416,338	553,396	647,507
PAYABLES DUE TO RELATED PARTIES			
Payables due to other related parties	2,373	3,000	3,000
Total payables due to related parties	2,373	3,000	3,000
ACCRUALS AND DEFERRED INCOME			
Other payables	90,884	119,706	120,628
Total trade and other payables	1,509,595	676,102	771,135
CUSTOMER AND OTHER DEPOSITS			
BORROWINGS			

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON
29 Jul 2025

